
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

2 March 2017

To: MEMBERS OF THE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Joint Transportation Board to be held in 
the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 13th March, 2017 
commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation 
Board held on 26 September 2016 

Matters for recommendation to the Borough Cabinet

4. Parking Action Plan - Phase 8A 13 - 64

Matters for Decision

5. Tonbridge Station Transport Interchange Improvements 65 - 98

6. A26 Tonbridge to Tunbridge Wells Cycle Route 99 - 104

7. A228/M20 Junction 4 - Eastern Overbridge Widening 105 - 114

Matters submitted for Information

8. Hermitage Lane and surrounding area Improvement Works 115 - 122

9. Highways Works Programme 2016/17 123 - 140

10. Urgent Items 141 - 142

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

11. Exclusion of Press and Public 143 - 144

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

12. Urgent Items 145 - 146

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Mr C Smith (Chairman)
Cllr H S Rogers (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr D A S Davis
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp
Cllr R D Lancaster
Cllr D Lettington
Cllr M Parry-Waller
Cllr M Taylor

Mr M Balfour
Mrs V Dagger
Mrs T Dean
Mrs S Hohler
Mr P Homewood
Mr R Long



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Monday, 26th September, 2016

Present: Cllr H S Rogers (Vice-Chairman), Cllr D A S Davis, 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr M Taylor, Mr M Balfour, 
Mrs V Dagger, Mrs T Dean and Mrs S Hohler

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, Mrs S M Barker, 
P F Bolt, M A Coffin, D J Cure, Mrs S L Luck, B J Luker, M R Rhodes, 
R V Roud and Miss S O Shrubsole were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor C Smith 
(Chairman), Borough Councillor R D Lancaster and County Councillor 
R Long together with Miss A Moloney (KALC)

Mr H Rayner was also present on behalf of the Kent Association of 
Local Councils together with representatives of Ditton and Wouldham 
Parish Councils.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

JTB 16/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

JTB 16/15   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint transportation 
Board held on 7 June 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

JTB 16/16   TONBRIDGE STATION TRANSPORT INTERCHANGE 
IMPROVEMENTS 

The report of the Head of Transportation, Kent County Council, outlined 
a project to improve the Transport Interchange at Tonbridge Station.  
The Board noted that funding of £500,000 had been allocated from the 
West Kent Local Growth Fund (LGF) and that the project aimed to 
improve interaction between users of the station, provide more space for 
pedestrian movements and create an interchange suitable for one of the 
busiest stations outside London.  The initial design proposals, prepared 
by DHA Planning, were presented at the meeting together with details of 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 26 September 2016

2

the consultation with key stakeholder groups to be undertaken in 
November and December 2016.  

RESOLVED:  That the consultation with key stakeholder groups, as 
identified in section 3 of the report, be undertaken by KCC’s Transport 
Innovation Team.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

JTB 16/17   KCC HIGHWAYS WORKS PROGRAMME 2016/17 

The report of KCC Highways and Transportation provided an update on 
footway and carriageway improvement, drainage repairs and 
improvements, street lighting, transportation and safety schemes, 
Developer Funded Work (Sections 278 and 106 works), bridge works 
and approved traffic systems.  In addition the report provided details of 
current County Member funded schemes within the Borough.

JTB 16/18   KCC LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4 UPDATE 

The report of the KCC Transport Strategy Team provided a summary of 
proposals contained in Local Transport Plan 4: Delivering Growth 
without Gridlock (2016 – 2031) (Consultation Draft) and outlined 
progress with the 12 week consultation process due to close on 
30 October 2016.  Particular reference was made to the proposals 
affecting Tonbridge and Malling.   

JTB 16/19   A228/M20 JUNCTION 4 - EASTERN OVERBRIDGE WIDENING 

Kent Highways Services provided an update on progress with the 
proposed eastern overbridge widening scheme at the A228/M20 
Junction 4.

JTB 16/20   M20 JUNCTION 4 - CASTLE WAY JUNCTION 

The report of Kent Highways Services set out details of recent 
consultation undertaken with local County and Borough Members, local 
parish councils and residents following the temporary closure of the right 
turn out of the junction of Castle Way with the A228 Leybourne and 
West Malling Bypass to facilitate the eastern overbridge widening.  The 
Head of Transportation Service anticipated that a more informed report 
would be submitted to the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board to 
be held on 28 November 2016. 

Page 10



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 26 September 2016

3

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

JTB 16/21   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.  

The meeting ended at 9.12 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



JTB - Part 1 Public 13 March 2017 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

13 March 2017

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services
Part 1- Public

Matter for Recommendation to Borough Cabinet - Non-Key Decision

1 PARKING ACTION PLAN – PHASE 8A

Summary
This report relates to a number of minor alterations to parking restrictions 
that had been recently introduced as part of Phase 8 of the Parking Action 
Plan and the West Malling Parking Review.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 Last summer the Borough Council introduced changes to a number of restrictions 
across the Borough as part of Phase 8 of the Parking Action Plan and also as part 
of the West Malling Parking Review.

1.1.2 The majority of approved changes have proved effective in managing the parking 
arrangements and addressing the reported issues, but three areas have been 
identified which require minor alterations.

1.2 Cage Green Road, Tonbridge

1.2.1 As part of Phase 8, new parking restrictions were introduced  to Cage Green 
Road to prevent obstructive parking in front of driveways.  The resident of No.5 
has subsequently reported continued problems with access and requested that 
the parking restrictions be extended slightly.

1.2.2 To address this problem a proposed change to the double yellow lines, was drawn 
up as illustrated in Annex 1. The proposal extends the double yellow lines by 2 
metres in front of the access to No. 53 Thorpe Avenue, the access adjacent to 
that of No.5 Cage Green Road.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2

JTB - Part 1 Public 13 March 2017 

1.2.3 Bearing in mind the changes in Cage Green Road had already been through two 
rounds of consultation and the proposal was a minor extension, it was felt 
appropriate to limit the consultation process to one round of formal consultation. 
The consultation process meets with the necessary legal requirements.

1.2.4 Formal consultation was undertaken from 3rd to 26th February 2017, and three 
responses were received – two in favour of the proposal and one against.  No 
responses were received from the normal Statutory Consultees. Details of the 
responses are included in Annex 2;

1.3 Offham Road

1.3.1 As part of the West Malling Parking Review, new parking restrictions to the 
northern part of Offham Road, introducing time limits and resident permit parking.

1.3.2 During the informal consultation the Council was asked by residents to slightly 
reduce the length of double yellow lines on the east side of the road at the 
northern end, to allow a larger on-street parking area for residents.  The proposals 
were amended to reflect this.

1.3.3 However, following implementation, comments were received from the resident of 
No.3, indicating that the reduced yellow lines and extended parking was causing 
problems when turning in and out of their driveway, and that they would like the 
yellow lines to be restored to the previous extent.  Details of the proposal are in 
Annex 3.

1.3.4 As the changes in Offham Road had already been through two rounds of 
consultation and a residents’ survey and the proposal was to revert to the prior 
restriction length. Once again consultation was limited to one round of formal 
co
[...]
 vehicle 
access to a property set back from the road (this should be accessible even with 
parking opposite as the entrance to the access and the neighbouring driveway 
provide a generous should an emergency arise).  

1.4.7 West Malling Parish Council also responded in favour of the proposal. No 
responses were received from the normal Statutory Consultees. Details of all the 
responses are included in Annex 6

1.4.8 The objections related to the loss of parking in the road, but this has to be 
considered against the need to maintain traffic movements. Residents should also 
benefit from the permit parking restrictions that would be introduced as they would 
have more priority to park, and existing long-stay non-resident parking would be 
removed.

1.5 Next Steps - Implementation

1.5.1 Any proposals that the Board decide to implement would be introduced during 
Summer 2017.

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.6.2 Screening for equality impacts is shown in the table at the end of this report.

Page 15



4

JTB - Part 1 Public 13 March 2017 

1.7 Recommendations

1.7.1 Cage Green Road, Tonbridge
It is Recommended that the board set aside the objection and agree the 
introduction of the restrictions as advertised.

1.7.2 Offham Road, West Malling
It is Recommended that in light of the level of response from residents, and the 
potential changes to No.3 that could be altered to ease their own access issues, 
that the proposal to shorten the parking bays be abandoned and the existing on-
street parking and yellow line restrictions be retained.

1.7.3 Norman Road, West Malling
It is Recommended that the board set aside the objections and agree the 
introduction of the proposals as advertised.

1.7.4 That the changes in line with the above recommendations are made to the draft 
Amendment 13 to the Borough’s 
[...]
ists
 Some residents requested suitable access for mobility scooters.

P
age 97



Improving Access to Tonbridge Station
Consultation Report

Kent County Council 26

6. Next Steps

On 13th March 2017 the Joint Transportation Board (JTB) will review this feedback and advice from officers to determine whether to recommend to proceed 
to detailed design for the scheme. This work would be carried out during 2017 with the works projected to begin nearer the 2018/19 financial year.

This report is available on our website kent.gov.uk/tonbridgestation and we will send a notification to those who have provided contact details throughout 
the process, including stakeholder organisations. 

Hard copies of this report will be on display in the Tonbridge library and Gateway.

When the detailed design is complete this will be published alongside a document explaining how the consultation responses shaped the final design.

P
age 98

http://www.kent.gov.uk/tonbridgestation


A26 Tonbridge to Tunbridge Wells Cycle Route

To: Tonbridge Joint Transportation Board,13th March 2017

By: Tim Read – Head of Transportation, KCC

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary
The A26 between Tonbridge and Tunbridge Wells town centres is a priority utility 
cycling route. The route benefits from some segregated infrastructure for cyclists at 
present but this requires further improvement to provide a higher quality route and 
encourage more cycling. 

The proposed designs for the route were published for a six week consultation 
beginning on 7 November 2016. Following the consultation it is now recommended 
that the JTB agrees to support the scheme being taken forward to statutory 
consultation for the Traffic Regulation Orders.

1. Introduction

The Department for Transport (DfT) added £100m to the Local Growth Fund (LGF) 
pot in order to fund Local Sustainable Transport Fund Style schemes to:  

• improve access to employment and services
• reduce the need to travel by the private car
• enhance pe
[...]
clists. 

Lack of physical segregation for 
additional safety

This has been considered carefully 
but it is not possible to provide 
physical segregation on the route. 
This is due to the width and 
character of the road but would also 
add significantly to the cost of the 
scheme.

No infrastructure provided between 
the Hand & Sceptre and Mabledon

This has been considered carefully. 
Unfortunately, there is no 
opportunity to provide cycle lanes 
on this stretch of the A26 due to the 
width of the road. A scheme to 
widen the road or provide a shared 
pedestrian/cycle route on the 
eastern side of the road would be 
cost prohibitive at present due to the 
significant change in levels and the 
proximity of private property 
boundaries. This does not mean 
that this could not be re-visited in 
the future if significant funding 
became available.

Removal of parking bays between 
Beltring Road and Southfields Road in 
St Johns

Concern about this aspect of the 
proposal is understood. However, 
removal of these bays is required to 
provide a continuous lane along this 
section of the route. The presence 
of on-street residents parking is 
unusual and not appropriate on a 
strategic route such as the A26.

A statutory consultation process is required to progress the Traffic Regulation 
Orders for the 20mph speed limit, parking and bus lane alterations.  

4. Recommendation required:

That the Joint Transportation Board supports the progression of the A26 cycle route 
proposals to statutory consultation for the Traffic Regulation Orders.
             

Page 102



Future Meeting if applicable: A progress report will be submitted to the 
next JTB meeting

Contact Officers: Kerry Clarke, Transport Innovations Team Leader (03000 411661)

Reporting to: Tim Read, Head of Transportation (03000 411662)

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



A228/M20 Junction 4 - Eastern Overbridge Widening

To: Tonbridge & Malling Joint Transportation Board - 13 March 
2017

Main Portfolio Area: Growth, Environment & Transport

By: Roger Wilkin, Director of Highways & Transportation

Classification: For Decision

Ward: West Malling & Leybourne and Downs & Mereworth
Division: Malling North

Summary: Progress report on M20 Junction 4 overbridge widening 
scheme and Castle Way right turn ban recommendation

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Members will be aware of the scheme to widen the eastern bridge of M20 
Junction 4 (J4) and issues relating to the Castle Way right turn out towards J4 from 
previous reports and attendance by officers at meetings of this Board - most recently 
September 2016.

1.2 This report gives a further update on completion of the bridge widening 
scheme and a discussion on the Castle Way right turn issues leading to a 
recommendation that the existing temporary ban should be made permanent.

2.0 J4 Bridge Widening

2.1 The scheme, in the sense of the additional lane becoming available for traffic 
use, was completed at the end of January 2017.  The works are substantially 
complete but at the time of writing there remains some minor signing and safety 
barrier protection works to be completed.

2.2 The scheme has included 'yellow box' markings that have been a frequent 
request by users of the junction.  The provision of 'yellow boxes' only became a 
viable possibility following the publication of new traffic sign regulations that give 
more flexibility in terms of layout.  As a consequence smaller yellow boxes have been 
provided at the main crossover areas.

2.3 At Highways England's request, and at their cost, some resurfacing of the 
motorway has been carried on all three lanes in both directions through the junction.  
It was in a poor condition and advantage was taken to undertake the work while still 
in occupation of the site.

Page 105

Agenda Item 7



2.4 The surfacing on the western overbridge is also in a poor condition with 
potholes frequently requiring attention.  The intention had been to resurface the 
brid
[...]
osed 
with kerbing, redundant carriageway punctured and top soiled and grass 
seeded; and amendments to safety fencing and removal of any redundant 
signage.

v. The traffic signals on the A228 approach to J4 that are currently there to allow 
the right turn out of Castle Way would be removed together with the small 
island that separates lanes 1 and 2.

vi. The road marking on the A228 approach to J4 would be amended.  Lanes 1 
and 2 would be made slightly wider to utilise the space freed up by the 
removal of the small island.

vii. The traffic signal controller would be moved to Castle Way - currently near to 
the A228 signals but an inappropriate location if those signals are removed.

viii. Park Road roundabout traffic signals linked and phasing co-ordinated during 
peak period; and amendments to destination lane markings.

4.0 Financial

4.1 The M20J4 scheme has been delivered within the allocated Local Growth 
Funding and S106 contributions received.  A contingency budget provision of up to 
£100,000 has been allocated for the works necessary should the decision be made to 
permanently ban the right turn.

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 This decision on whether to reinstate the right turn or carry out works to 
permanently ban the right turn will be taken, subject to the views of this Board, by the 
Cabinet Member for Environment & Transport and hence there are no legal 
implications for the Board.

6.0 Conclusions
6.1 The layout of the Castle Way junction is unusual and has attracted comment 
since its opening as part of Leybourne Bypass in 2006.  The widening of the eastern 
overbridge and temporary closure of the right turn has allowed this issue to be 
reviewed.

6.2 In the paragraphs that follow a commentary is provided on the aspects to be 
considered.

6.3 Fortunately there have been no serious injury accidents but the slight injury 
accident record for the junction is significant and well above the threshold for a 
'cluster' site and has already been ide
[...]
e to using the A228 to reach J4 and the M20.  Removing this traffic is 
clearly a benefit to residents living along Castle Way but flows along Castle Way are 
not high even with the right turn in place.

6.8 The public consultation response was relatively closely balanced with 44% in 
favour of the right turn ban being made permanent and 56% disagreeing.

6.9 Responses from other consultees was limited.  Nu-Venture who run a school 
day service between the Medway Towns and Kings Hill were concerned about the 
effect on their timetable of the longer journey time if the right turn was banned.  The 
police and fire service prefer the flexibility provided by having Castle Way available 
as an alternative route to the M20 and A228 (north) but did not regard a permanent 
closure as the basis for an objection.

6.10 Leybourne Parish Council support the right turn being made permanent as do 
the responses from the neighbouring parish councils of Birling and West Malling.

6.11 The decision on whether to permanently ban the right turn is not clear cut and 
that is probably a reflection of the debate that started when the junction was created 
as part of the Bypass scheme in 2006 and that has resurfaced at various times in the 
years since.  However, on the basis of the safety benefits and that the issues of 
signal phasing and storage at Park Round roundabout can be resolved it is the view 
that the balance of argument is in favour of the current temporary right turn ban being 
made permanent.

7.0 Recommendations

7.1 I Recommend that:

i. this Board supports the proposal to publish the necessary Traffic Regulation 
Orders and carry out works to permanently ban the right turn movement out of 
Castle Way including associated works at Park Road roundabout,

ii. this Board recommends this course of action to the Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Transport,

iii. the local community are advised

Future Meeting if applicable: As necessary but 
none planned at present

Date: 

Contact Officer: John Farmer - Project Manager (major Projects)
e mail: john.farmer@kent.gov.uk
tel: 07740 185252 OR
Richard Shelton - Project Manager (Major Projects)
e mail:richard.shelton@kent.gov.uk
tel: 07540 677604

Page 112



Reporting to: Tim Read - Head of Transportation Service

Appendices

None

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Hermitage Lane and surrounding area Improvement Works

To: Tonbridge & Malling Joint Transportation Board - 13 March 
2017

Main Portfolio Area: Growth, Environment & Transport

By: Roger Wilkin, Director of Highways & Transportation

Classification: For Information

Ward: Aylesford South
Division: Malling Rural North East

Summary: Progress report on highway improvements at key junctions 
on Hermitage Lane, the A20 and M20 Junction 5 at Aylesford

1.0 Introduction
This report provides an update on the proposals to improve key junctions 
along Hermitage Lane, the A20 and M20 Junction 5 at Aylesford.

2.0 Hermitage Lane junction with the new retail development 
Schemes are being prepared on options to improve this section of Hermitage 
Lane allowing additional capacity to relieve congestion and reduce delays and 
queue lengths. 

The options include ‘within highway’ and ‘with 3rd party land’ schemes and 
these will be finalised in the light of further survey work alongside cost 
estimates, benefits and timescales.  Draft plans of the two options are included 
in the appendices: The scheme within the highway is at Appendix A, the 
scheme with 3rd party land is at Appendix B and the extent of land take 
required is at Appendix C.
 
The schemes will be shared with key stakeholders once we are in a position to 
recommend a way forward.  

A 'within carriageway' option can be completed this summer subject to detailed 
design.

A scheme involving land outside of the highway boundary would take 
significantly longer. The developer who has an option on the land required has 
been approached and we are awaiting their response.

3.0 Maidstone Integrated Transport Package -  junction improvements
Funding is available from the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) 
and from S106 contributions to improve the junctions of:

 M20 junction 5
 A20/Coldharbour Lane
 A20/Hermitage Lane

Page 115

Agenda Item 8



The design work is underway with delivery programmed for 2018/2019. 
Additional junction improvements in this area include:

 Hermitage Lane/St. Andrews Road/Heath Road/Fountains Lane 
 A26 Tonbridge Road/Fountains Lane/Farleigh Lane

These two schemes are programmed for delivery 2019/2020.

4.0    Conclusions
Schemes are being developed to tackle existing problems of congestion along 
Hermitage Lane, the A20 and M20 Junction 5. 

Two options are being developed for the improvement of Hermitage Lane in the 
vicinity of the retail development; a scheme within the highway boundary and a 
scheme requiring land outside of the highway. A scheme within the highway 
boundary can be completed summer 2017. 

Schemes to improve the A20/Hermitage Lane junction, A20/Coldharbour Lane 
junction and M20 junction 5 are programmed for delivery 2018/19. Additionally 
improvements to the junctions of Hermitage Lane with St Andrews Road/Heath 
Road/Fountains Lane and Hermitage Lane/Tonbridge Road/Fountain 
Lane/Farleigh Lane are programmed for delivery 2019/20.

5.0 Recommendations
For Information

Future Meeting if applicable: Date: Update to be provided at 
the next JTB on 12 June 2017 

Contact Officers: Louise Rowlands - Transport & Development Planning 03000 
413787
Russell Boorman - Major Projects 03000 413538

Reporting to: Tim Read - Head of Transportation Service

Appendices

A
B
C

Hermitage Lane/Retail site within highway option
Hermitage Lane/Retail site with 3rd party land option
Hermitage Lane/Retail site showing area of land take 

Page 116



B
T

C
ab

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

IC

IC

IC

IC
IC

IC

IC

IC

IC
IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC

IC
[...]
 the London Road junction to improve their visibility.

In progress.

16-MHF-TM-30

Maidstone Road, Blue Bell Hill.

Realignment of kerbs on centre island north of junction with Robin Hood Lane where 
drivers are currently overrunning the kerb.  This includes resiting one lamp column.

Complete.

16-MHF-TM-41

Rochester Road, Aylesford at its junction with Pratling Street

New direction sign for goods vehicles.

Complete.

Page 138



1.1 Legal Implications

1.1.1 Not applicable.

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.2.1 Not applicable.

1.3 Risk Assessment

1.3.1 Not applicable.

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 141

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 143

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 145

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Parking Action Plan - Phase 8A
	Annex 1
	Cage Green Road

	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Offham Rd

	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Norman Rd

	Annex 6

	5 Tonbridge Station Transport Interchange Improvements
	Annex

	6 A26 Tonbridge to Tunbridge Wells Cycle Route
	7 A228/M20 Junction 4 - Eastern Overbridge Widening
	8 Hermitage Lane and surrounding area Improvement Works
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	9 Highways Works Programme 2016/17
	10 Urgent Items
	11 Exclusion of Press and Public
	12 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Monday, 13th March, 2017

Present: Mr C Smith (Chairman), Cllr H S Rogers (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr R D Lancaster, 
Cllr D Lettington, Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr M Taylor, Mr M Balfour, 
Mrs T Dean, Mr P Homewood and Mr R Long

Borough Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, P F Bolt, 
V M C Branson, M A Coffin, D J Cure, N J Heslop, B J Luker, 
D Markham, Mrs A S Oakley, R V Roud, Miss S O Shrubsole, 
A K Sullivan and T C Walker were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors 
Mrs V Dagger and Mrs S Hohler

Mr H Rayner was also present on behalf of the Kent Association of 
Local Councils.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

JTB 17/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  However, County Councillor M Balfour advised that 
he was Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport and a resident 
of Norman Road, West Malling, County Councillor Mrs T Dean advised 
that she was a resident of Offham Road, West Malling and Borough 
Councillor Mrs A Oakley advised that a member of her immediate family 
lived in Norman Road, West Malling.  They remained in the meeting 
during consideration of all matters on the agenda.

JTB 17/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 26 September 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOROUGH CABINET

JTB 17/3   PARKING ACTION PLAN - PHASE 8A 

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services set out details of a number of proposed minor alterations to 
parking restrictions recently introduced as part of Phase 8 of the Parking 
Action Plan and the West Malling Parking Review.  Particular reference 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 13 March 2017

2

was made to the need to revise the previously agreed restrictions 
between No 75 Norman Road and Alma Road due to the road width 
being narrower than shown on the Ordnance Survey record.  The Board 
noted that formal consultation on the changes in Cage Green Road, 
Tonbridge and at Offham Road and Norman Road, West Malling had 
been undertaken between 3rd and 26th February 2017 and details of the 
responses received were set out in the report. 

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the objection to the extension of the parking restriction within 
Cage Green Road, Tonbridge, be set aside and the restrictions, 
as advertised, be introduced;

(2) in light of the level of response from residents and the potential 
for the resident of No 3 Offham Road to change their entrance to 
ease the access issues, the proposal to shorten the parking bays 
in respect of Offham Road, West Malling be abandoned and the 
existing on-street parking and yellow line restrictions be retained;

(3) the objections to the revised proposal in respect of Norman Road, 
West Malling be set aside and the restrictions, as advertised, be 
introduced; and

(4) the proposed changes to the draft Amendment 13 to the Borough 
Council’s On-Street Traffic Regulation Order be made and the 
Order be sealed.

*Referred to Cabinet

MATTERS FOR DECISION

JTB 17/4   TONBRIDGE STATION TRANSPORT INTERCHANGE 
IMPROVEMENTS 

The report of the Head of Transportation, Kent County Council, 
summarised the findings of the public consultation on the proposal to 
improve access to Tonbridge Station undertaken by KCC’s Transport 
Innovation Team from 31 October to 11 December 2016.  The report 
outlined the timetable for the detailed design and construction of the 
scheme.  Particular concern was expressed by Members about the 
location of bus stops and their use by ‘idling’ buses.  The Head of 
Transportation advised that the Board would be kept informed 
throughout the design process and, if necessary, consultation would be 
undertaken on any major changes to the proposal.

RESOLVED:  That Kent County Council use the outcome of the 
consultation to begin the detailed design process for the scheme to 
improve access to Tonbridge Station.  



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 13 March 2017

3

JTB 17/5   A26 TONBRIDGE TO TUNBRIDGE WELLS CYCLE ROUTE 

The report of the Head of Transportation, Kent County Council, outlined 
a project to improve the priority utility cycling route along the A26 
between Tonbridge and Tunbridge Wells town centres.  That Board 
noted that the Department for Transport (DfT) had added £100m to the 
Local Growth Fund pot and that KCC had secured funding for this cycle 
route from this allocation. The initial design proposals, prepared by DHA 
Planning, were presented at the meeting together with details of the 
consultation with key stakeholder groups undertaken between 
7 November and 18 December 2016.  

RESOLVED:  That the A26 cycle route proposals be progressed to 
statutory consultation for the Traffic Regulation Orders. 

JTB 17/6   A228/M20 JUNCTION 4 - EASTERN OVERBRIDGE WIDENING 

The report of the Director of Highways and Transportation, Kent County 
Council, provided an update on the completion of the bridge widening 
scheme at the end of January 2017 and outlined the timescale for the 
completion of some minor signing and safety barrier works.  The report 
focussed on the outcome of the public consultation of whether the 
temporary ban on the right hand turn out of Castle Way towards Junction 
4 should be permanent.  The report summarised the consultation 
process, responses received, traffic surveys undertaken before and 
during the construction works and an assessment of the operation of 
Park Road Roundabout, safety issues and traffic violations.  Details of 
the physical works required were also submitted.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, Kent County 
Council, be advised that the Joint Transportation Board 
(Tonbridge and Malling) supports the proposal to publish Traffic 
Regulation Orders and to carry out works to permanently ban the 
right hand movement out of Castle Way, including associated 
works at Park Road Roundabout; and

(2) the local community be advised accordingly.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

JTB 17/7   HERMITAGE LANE AND SURROUNDING AREA IMPROVEMENT 
WORKS 

The report of the Director of Highways and Transportation provided an 
update on the proposed improvement of key junctions along Hermitage 
Lane, the A20 and M20 Junction 5 at Aylesford.  Members welcomed 
the proposals to improve the Hermitage Lane junction with the new retail 
development to allow additional capacity to relieve congestion and 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 13 March 2017

4

reduce delays and queue lengths.  The Board noted that funding was 
available for junction improvements at M20 Junction 5, A20/Coldharbour 
Lane and A20/Hermitage Lane and that it was anticipated these would 
be delivered in 2018/2019.  

JTB 17/8   HIGHWAYS WORKS PROGRAMME 2016/17 

The report of KCC Highways and Transportation provided an update on 
footway and carriageway improvement, drainage repairs and 
improvements, street lighting, transportation and safety schemes, 
Developer Funded Work (Sections 278 and 106 works), bridge works 
and approved traffic systems.  In addition the report provided details of 
current County Member funded schemes within the Borough.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

JTB 17/9   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.02 pm


